

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-5071

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

I.M.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No: 20-03576

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT I.M.

Jeffrey B. Dubner (D.C. Bar #1013399)
Sean A. Lev (D.C. Bar #449936)
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
Tel.: (202) 448-9090
jdubner@democracyforward.org
slev@democracyforward.org

Keren H. Zwick
Mark Fleming
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Tel.: (312) 660-1370
kzwick@heartlandalliance.org
mfleming@heartlandalliance.org

James H. Barker (D.C. Bar #430262)
L. Allison Herzog (D.C. Bar #1617622)
Joseph Begun (D.C. Bar. #1721687)
Jacob P. Rush*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-2200
james.barker@lw.com
allison.herzog@lw.com
joseph.begun@lw.com
jake.rush@lw.com

**Admitted to practice in California
only. All work supervised by a member
of the D.C. bar.*

July 27, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(E)(2) HAS NO “IN CUSTODY” REQUIREMENT	13
A. The text, history, and structure of 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2) demonstrate that it contains no “in custody” requirement	14
B. A custodial requirement would be inconsistent with Congress’s purpose in creating expedited removal	21

C. Courts have recognized that Section 1252(e) contains no “in custody” requirement23

D. The district court erred in importing a putative common-law custodial requirement25

E. Any doubt should be resolved in favor of reviewability.....30

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER WHETHER EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFY FINDING THE PUTATIVE “IN CUSTODY” REQUIREMENT SATISFIED32

A. Custodial requirements are satisfied where the petitioner attempts to pursue judicial review while in custody but the Government affirmatively obstructs a petitioner from filing suit33

B. Extreme circumstances justify holding that I.M. satisfied any implied “in custody” requirement36

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	22
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	20
<i>Allen v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 969 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	18
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	14
<i>Boone v. United States</i> , 235 F.2d 939 (4th Cir. 1956)	27
<i>Carrillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 111 F. App'x 532 (9th Cir. 2004)	34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	23
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	17
<i>Dhinsa v. Krueger</i> , 917 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>overruled on other grounds as stated in Borbot v. Warden Hudson Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 906 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018)	26

<i>Dugdale v. CBP</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 18-5249, 2019 WL 2157423 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2019).....	24
<i>Dugdale v. CBP</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	23
<i>Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	18
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	31
<i>Genus Med. Tech. LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Gersman v. Grp. Health Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	30, 31
<i>Gutierrez v. Gonzales</i> , 125 F. App'x 406 (3d Cir. 2005).....	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	27, 33
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988).....	33, 34
<i>I.M. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , No. 20-3576 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2021).....	10, 11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	30, 31

<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	15
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	15
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	20
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	14
<i>Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	17, 27, 28
<i>Julmice v. Garland</i> , 29 F.4th 206 (4th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Kabenga v. Holder</i> , No. 14-9084, 2015 WL 728205 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015)	27
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	30, 31
<i>Li v. Eddy</i> , 259 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001) (per curiam), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 324 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	10
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012)	23
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	30
<i>Mejia-Ruiz v. INS</i> , 51 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1995)	35, 36, 38

<i>Merlan v. Holder</i> , 667 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	35
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	30
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	27
* <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	16, 20
<i>Ortiz v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 20-7028, 2022 WL 595147 (4th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022).....	35
<i>Piersall v. Winter</i> , 435 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	27
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005).....	24
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 466 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>Sadhvani v. Chertoff</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 279 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir 2008)	24
<i>Singh v. Waters</i> , 87 F.3d 346 (9th Cir. 1996)	32, 34, 37, 39, 40

<i>Smith v. CBP</i> , 741 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	19, 21, 31
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	16
<i>United States v. Jumaev</i> , 20 F.4th 518 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	18
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	27, 28

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1105a(a)(10) (1994).....	15, 16
§ 1105a(b) (1994)	15
§ 1105a(d) (1994)	15
§ 1182(a)(9)(A)(i)	5
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(i).....	5
§ 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	21
§ 1226a(b)(2)(B) (2001)	18
§ 1229a.....	6, 26, 29
§ 1229a(a)(3).....	6, 29
§ 1231(c)(1)	21
§ 1252.....	1, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 19, 24, 25, 29
§ 1252(a)(2)(A).....	19
§ 1252(a)(2)(B)	19
§ 1252(a)(2)(C)	19
§ 1252(a)(4)	19
§ 1252(a)(5)	19
§ 1252(b)(9)	19
§ 1252(b)-(e)	20

§ 1252(e)(2) 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 29, 37
 § 1252(e)(2)(A).....22
 § 1252(e)(2)(B).....9
 § 1252(e)(4)6, 26, 29
 § 1252(e)(5)5, 15
 § 1252(g).....19

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....3
 § 1331.....11
 § 2241..... 17, 18, 19, 29, 34, 35, 36, 38
 § 2241(c)17, 18, 24
 § 2241(c)(1)-(4)17
 § 2243.....24
 § 2244(c)17
 § 2254(a)17
 § 2254(d).....17

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1178.....4

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act in 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 30094, 5, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Article III, § 138

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....14

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104–828 (1996).....21

James Oldham & Michael J. Wishnie, The Historical Scope of *Habeas Corpus* and *INS v. St. Cyr*, 16 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 485 (2002).....28
